CHAPTER FOUR 

DATA PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS 

4.1 Data Presentation 

A total of four hundred (400) questionnaires were printed and administered to the 

respondents drawn from the three organizations under study. Out of 400 administered to the 

respondents, two hundred and eighty-four (284) questionnaires were duly filled and 

submitted to the researcher. Therefore, questionnaire return rate is 71 %, while questionnaire 

non-return rate as well as invalid response is 29 %. Positive responses are strongly agree and 

agree while negative responses are undecided, disagree and strongly disagree.